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[J PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
Bar #215734
A Member of the State Bar of Califomua

ote: All information required by this farm and any additional information whleh cannot be

provided in the space provided,

must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulition under specific

headings, e.g., “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Autherity,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowiedgments:

(1)  Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admited November 30, 2001.

(2) }mMMBmhbebmwu\emlsﬁpuhﬂomwmedmmevenIfeundusionsoﬂawor
'nWonareWcrdmodbym&mmcoum

(3) Aumveﬂgwcnsorproeeedlnnswnym number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely reselvad by
this stipuistion and are desmad consolidatad. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under “Dismigssis.” The
sﬁpubﬁonwnsissofzapans not including the order.

(4) A staternent of acts or omissions scknowiadged by Respondernt s cause of causes for d‘asdpune:smdudea

under ‘Facts.”

(SUpuiation forn Opproved

Committes 10NE/60. Revised 121 : 121 )
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(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring lo the facts are also included under "Conclusions of
Law".

(6) The parties must include supparting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the hadmg
“Supporting Authority.”

(7) No more than 30 days prior 10 the filing of this shpulanon. Respondent has been advised mwming ofany
pending investigation/procaeding not resolved by this stipulation, excapt for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—~Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof Code §§eoss 108&
§140.7. (Check one option only):

X untl costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law uniess
relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.

O costs o be paid in equal amounts prier to February 1 for the following membership years:
(hardship, special clreumstancas or other good Gause er rul 204, Rules of Pracacdure)

B costs walved in part as set forth in g separate attachment entitied “Partial Waiver of Costs”
costs entiraly waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, ee Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)). Facts supporting aggravaﬂng circumstances
are reqmred

M 0O Pnor record of discipline [see standard 1.2()]
@ O s&eaarummoaofpﬂorau

® [ Date prior discipiine effective ,

© O Rulesof Professional Conduct State Bar Act violations:

() O Degree of prior discipline

() [ If Respondent has two or more incldqnts of prior Bisdpline. use space provided below,

(20 X Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surroundad by or foliowad by bad falth, dishonesty,
conceaiment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professianal Conduct. See
page 18,

(3) [0 TrustViolation: Trust funds or propery were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
bmodmtorpomnwhowasmeobjectofmemiseonduafwimpfopermmmmmmmor

@ B Ham: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the adminlstmon of justics.
See page 18.

5) [ indifference: Raspondent demonstrated Indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct

) [0 LackofCooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hisher
misconduct or to the State Bar aQuring disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

“(Stipulation fom mm By SBC Executive Conmvnities 1071 6/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.)
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™ ilultipWPam of Misconduct: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences muiltiple acts of wrongdoing

©® O

or demonstrates a patiem of misconduct. See poge 8.

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additiong] aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)}. Facts supporting mlﬁgatmg
circumstances are required.

o O

@ O
® 0O

@
©)

)

(8)

® O

10 O
ay O
(2) O

(13 O

No Prior Disciplino: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of praciice coupled
with pregant misconduct which i$ not deemed seflous.

No Harm: Respondentdld not harm mecﬁentorpersonwhowosthe object of the misconduct

Cander/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and moporaionwlmm\«cumsof
his/er misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remerse: ' Respandent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonsmng remorse and
recagnition of tha-wrongdoing, whld\stepswetedeamedtodme!ymneforanyeomquemofmy
misconduct See page 18.

Rostitution: Respondentpaid $ on in restitution to wimoutthethr;atorfomed
disdpllnary. Givil or eriminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atributable to
Respondent and the delay prefudiced him/her.

‘Good Faith: Respondentacted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffersd exireme emotional difficultiss or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
MWMmﬂmwmm The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of
any lllegal conduct by ths member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suﬁusfromsuehdﬁﬁwﬂesefdisabnﬂm.

Severe Financlal Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial strass
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were diractly rasponsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her

_pelsonal life which were other than cmotional or physical in nature.

Good-Character: Respondents good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full axtent of his/er misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional mlsconduct occurved
followed by convincing mof of subsequent rehabllitation. S

No mitigating clreqm:u:es are involved.

Additional mnigaéng cimumnm

“(Siipulation 15/ approved by SBC ExXecutive COMMITCS 10/16/00. Rovieed 12/16/2008; 1213/2008)
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D. Discipline:
(1) Stayed Suspension:
(a) Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of four {4) years.
. [0 - and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory o the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
prasant fitness to practice and present leaming and abliity in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(l) Standards for Ammey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

i. [0 andunti Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financlal Conditions form auached to
this stipulation.

i, [J andunti Respondent does the_ fonowing:

(b) The above-referenced suspension is stayed,
(73] Probation:

Respondent must be placed an probation for a period of five (S) years, which wit commence uponthe efiective
date of the Supreme Court order in this matter, (See rule 9 18, California Rules of Court)

3) R Actual Suspension:

@ X RespondentmuabeactuallysuspendedfrommpramdhwlmhemﬁCaluom:aforapeﬂoe
oﬁwa(Z)yeuts.

i .3 anduntil Respondent shows praof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rahabllitation and
presant fitnass to practice and present leaming and abllity in the law pursuant to standard
1.4{c)(i), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

(- andummspondontpaysresﬂMonassetMlnheFlnmlCondnﬁwsfammehed!o
- this stipulation,

il. O and untl Respondent does the following: '

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

() [ f Respondent is actually suspendaed for two years or mare, he/she must remain achually suspended until
he/she proves to the Stats Bar Court hismer rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and learning and abllity in
general lew; pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(iD), StandardsforAmmeySammsmPfofessmalMlseondm

(@ (X During the probation period, Respondent must eomp!ywlm the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Canduct.

(3) [ Within ten (10) days of any change. Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation®), all changes of
Information, inokuding curent office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business ang Professions Code.

(Stipuiation-form appreved by SBC EXSEulivo Committee 10/16/00, Revised 12/16/2004; 12/1372006.)
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@

(5)

)

(8

(%)

Within thirty (30) days from the effactive date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation

and achedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone, During the period of probation, Respondent must
pramptly meat with the probation deputy as directed and upen request,

Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probatian on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and Oclober 10 of the period of prodation, Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must stute
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the precading calendar quarter. Respondent must aiso state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or het in the State Bar Court and if $0, the case number and
current status of that procaeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

in addition to all quarterly reports, a final teport, containing the same information, is due no earlier than

" twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must pramptly review the torms and
conditions of probation with the probation moniter to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the-period of probation, Respondant must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition te the quarterly reporns required to be submitted to the Office of Probation, Respondent must

.coaparate fully with the prabation moniter.

Subject to assartion of applicable privileges. Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent perscnally or In writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
compiied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline hereln, Respondent must provide 19 the Office of

- Probation satzstaﬂorypmf of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given

at the end of that session,
{J No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

Respondent must comply with al conditions of probation impased in the underlying criminal matter and
msodeclam under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office

'(10) [ The foliowing canditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

O Substance Abuse Canditions O LawOffice Management Conditions
0O Medical Conditions [0 Financial Conditlons

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:
1 ‘Multistats Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of

the Mulistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE™), administered by the National
Cenfersnce of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within
one year, whichever peried is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results in actual suspension without
further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10(b), Califomia Rules of Court, and rule 321(a)(1) &
(¢), Rules of Procedure,

O No MPRE recommended. Reason:

“{Stipulation form lm Dy SBC Exacutivo Committee 10716/00, Revised 12/18/2004; 12/13/2006.)
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(2) Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule .20,
California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (¢) of that rule withln 30
and 40 calendar days, respectivaly, gfter the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

(3 [ conditional Rule 920, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of ryle 9.20, California Rules of Couwrt, and -~
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effecwe date of the Supreme Court’s Order In this matter.

" @ [O Creditforinterim Suspenslon [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the
period of hisher interim Suspension taward the stiputated period of actual suspenslon. Date of :
commencement of interim suspension: .

) ([J. Other Qondltlons.

~{SUpuIaB6A form approved By SBE Exocutive Commitiee 1071000, Revised 121672008, 1273/2008)
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Attachment language begihs here (if any):

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent pleads nolo contendere 10 the following facts and violations. Respondent completely
understands that the plea of nolo comtendere shall be consxdered as set forth in the Nolo Contendere Plea
form attached hereto.

1. Case No. 07-0-12713 [State Bar Investigation]
Facts

1. In 2007, respondent wes hired by Larry and Katrina Wreshe (“the Wreshes") to'represent them and their
corporation, Wreshe Corporation, Inc,, in the matter, Haydel v. Wresche, Sacramento County Superior Court
Case No. 06AS01498 ("civil matter”). Thereafter, respondent became counsel of record on behalf of the
Wreshes and their corporation in the civil matter, .

2. Prior v April 4, 2007, respondent filed a cross-complaint on behalf of the Wreshes and their corporation
in the civil matter. Thereafter, opposing counsel filed 2 demurrer to the cross-complaint. On April 4, 2007,
the court issued an order sustaining the demurrer and dismissing the cross-complaint. Soon thereafier,
respondent received a copy of the court's April 4, 2007 order, but failed to inform the Wreshes that their
cross-complaint had been dismissed. :

3. On April 27, 2007, whilethecivilmatbrwas still pending, respondent filed Substitution of Attorney
forms, substituting each of his elients in pro per, in licu of himself, At no time prior to filing the
Substitation of Attomey forms did respondent advise the Wreshes of his intent to withdraw as counsel of
record in the civil matter, or obtain their consent to his withdrawal, Thereafter, respondent ceased
performing any work on behalf of the Wreshes and their corporation in the civil matter.

4. Atno time did respondent obtain court approval for his withdrawal as anomey of record on bebalf of the
Wreshes and their corporation in the civil matter.

5. On July 2, 2007, the court jssued an order sactioning respondent in the amount of $1,020.00 for -
discovery abuses in the civil matter; to be paid to opposing counse] by August 2, 2007, In the order, the
mmdsom&dﬁamﬁmmpmpalyabmdomdhischmmludmgammmwmwmot
represent itself in pro per, and withdrew as attorney of record without court approval. Soon thereafier,
respondent received the cou!t's July 2, 2007 order, but failed to pay the sanction by August 2, 2007.

6. It was not until Mareh 22,2010, that respondent paid the $1,020.00 sanction.

Conclusions of Law ‘

1. By failing to obtain permission from the court to withdraw from employment on bebalf of the Wreshes
and their corporation prior to his withdrawal from employment, respondent withdrew from employment in a

proceeding before 2 tribunal without its permission in willful violation of rule 3-700(A)(1) of the Rules of
Professional Conduct.

~{Stpulation form approved by SBC Exscitive Gommiiee 10/18/00, Revisod 12/16/2008; 12/13/2006.)
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2. By failing to inform the Wreshes that their cross-complaint had been dismissed and by failing to inform
the Wreshes of his intent to withdvaw as counsel of record, mpondcntfaﬂedtokcepachmtteasonably
informed of significant developments in a matter in which respondent had agreed to provxde legal services,
in willful violation of section 6068(m) of the Business and Professions Code.

3. By failing to pay the $1,020.00 sanction by August 2, 2007, in vmluio’n of the court’s July 2, 2007 order, .
respondent disobeyed an order of the court requiring him to do or forbear an act connected with or in the
course of respondent’s profession which he ought in good faith to do or forbearmwillﬁ:lwolauon of

section 6103 of the Business and Professions Code.

2. Case No. 07-0-13734 [The Montiero matter]
Facts

1. On April 12, 2005, respondent was hired by Anthony Montiero ("Montiero") to represent him in the
matter, Montiero v. 7.11, Sactamento County Superior Court Case No. 05AS02316 ("civil matter").

2. On February 13, 2007, a scttlement was reached in the civil matter for $53,900.

3. OnMarch 7, 2007, a check in the amount of $49,500 was sent to respondent on bebalf of Montiero
pursuant to the settlement agreement in the civil martter, On Mareh 15, 2007, a check in the amount of
$4,500 was sent to respondent on behalf of Montiero pursuant to the settlement agreement in the civil
matter, 'On March 14, and April 3, 2007, mw,mzawawmmssam
into his trust account on behalf of Montiero. *

4. On March 29, 2007, respondent sent a jetter to Montiero outlining the disbuxsement of Montiero's
settiement funds in the civil matter, In the disbursement letter, respondent noted that the settlement fonds
were insufficient to pay respondent's fees and costs and the outstanding medical liens, as follows:
respondent claimed fecs in the amount of $26,950, costs in the amount of $11,201.91 and medical liens in
the amount of $50,010.72. In the disbursement letter, respondent listed the net recovery to Montiero as
“-$34,262.63." He included a check to Montiero in the amount of $1,000 “out of an abundance of

' generosity.”

5. On April 4, Monwosemsevaalmkmrespondentmspumgmeammtofnspondmfsfeesmme
civil matter. Soon thercafter, respondent received Monticra's April 4, 2007 e-mails. As of April 4, 2007,
respondent was required to maintain the $26,950 in his trust account, pending resolution of the fee dispute.

. 6. Asof April 30, 2007, respondent had not paid many of the costs or any of the medical licos outlined in
- his March 29, 2007 disbursemnent letter. As of that date, respondent was required to maintain thoso funds in
trust pending payment of the costs and medical liens. On April 30, 2007, respondent issued a trust account
check to himself in the amnount of $52,900 as fees and costs in the Montiero matter. Thereafter,
did not pay many of the costs or any of the medical liens outlined in his March 29, 2007 disbursement letter.
Consequmﬂy,themed:cal Lienholders and others sought payment for the liens and costs from Montiero.

7. On August 29, 2007, respondent and Montiero participated in binding arbitration. On September 5,
2007, the arbitrator issued an award in favor of Montiero in the amount of $17,687.85. In addition, to that
payment, respondent was responsible for all of the other liens and costs in the civil matter, with any excess

~TSUBatan Tomn spproved By SBC Exmcutue Comimits TONERG. Revced TBHG/3006)
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from negouawd liens to be paid to Montiero. Thereafter, respondent paid Montiero pursuant to thc

arbitration award.
Conclusions of Law

1. By failing to maintain the $26,950 in trust when respondent knew that Monticro was disputing the

arnount of his fees and by failing to maintain the remaining funds in trust pending payment of the costs and

medical liens outlined in his March 29, 2007 disbursement letter, respondent failed to maintain funds in trust
. in willful violation of rule 4-100 of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

3. Case No. 07-0-1435S [The Dempster matter]
Facts . .

1. On July 27, 2006, respondent was hired by Roger Dempster ("Deampster”) to represent himn in the matter,
Dempster v. Peterson, Sacramento Superior Court Case No. 06AS05415 ("medical malpractice matter™).

2. On June 26, 2007, respondent sent Dempster 2 letter requesting payment of advanced costs in the
medical malpractice matter.

3. On July 6, 2007, Dempster went to respondent's law office and provided his son-in-law's credit card
information to respondent and authorized respondent to charge advanced costs in the medical malpractice
matter. On the same date, respondent charged $3,000 on the son-in-law’s credit card as advanced costs, On
July 10, 2007, rspondmtdepomdtheSBOMhechugedDempstamadmwdmmmmmgmud

operating account.

4. In September 2007, respondent withdrew from representation on behalf of Dempster in the medical

malpractice matter. Thereafter, Dempster left several voicemail messages for respondent demanding a

refund of the §3,000. Soon thereafier, respondent received Dempster's voicemail messages, but failed to
" refund any portion of the $3,000. -

5. On October 30, 2007, Dempster fled a complaint against respondent with the State Bar ("disciplinary
complaint”). Soon thereafter, respondent was notified about the disciplinary complaint.

6. On July 12, 2008, respondent and Dempster enteredmtoasenlementagreementwhmxespomt
agreed to refund 1, OOOwDempsterme:changeforDempstersageementtownhdmwhsd:saphmry

Conclusions of Law

" 1. Byfailing to deposit the $3,000 that Dempster paid as advanced costs into kis trust acoount respondent
fuledtodcpositﬁmdsheldfoﬂhebeneﬁtofh:schanmu'unmwﬂlﬁﬂvxolauonofmle'&-lOOoftheRdes
of Professional Conduct.

2. By failing promptly pay the $3 OOOasreqmd by Dempster, respondentfailedtoprompﬂypayf\mtbm :
willful violation of rule 4-100 of the Rules of Professional Conduct,

~uiten o spproved 5y SBE BBamiivs Comiies Ta S0 ~Ravises T5Ea300
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3. By entering into an agreement which required Dempster to withdraw his disciplinary complaint,
respondent entered into an agreement for the withdrawal of 2 disciplinary comyla:m:nwmﬁn violation of
section 6090.5 of the Business and Professions Code. ,

4. Case No. 08-0-11680 [The Coleman matter]

. Facts

1. On February 8, 2006, rapondent was hired by Carolynn Coleman. ("Coleman“) to represent her in the
matter, Coleman v. Protection One, Sacramento County Superior Court Case No. 064501617 ("sexual
barassment matter"). ‘On the same date, respondent and Coleman entcredmtoawnmfeeag-ement
Wh:chcomudthefouomglanguageregardmgfees _

“Hourly Rate. Client will be charged $250.00 per bour for services of Nathaniel Potratz. Client wil
receive periodic billing smemts which are immediately duc and payable upon receipt.”

“Com;em Fee: Client agrees to pay a percentage of the gross settiement or judgment equal to
50% of all sums reoewed, or accordxng to the Law Firm's abovesstated hourly rates, wlnchever

amount is greater.”
On the written fee agreement, respondent checked the box next to "Contingent Fee."

2 IanemberZOO?,respondmdeolmmpmapmdmame&mmmthemualhmmm
Atthemednmon,nspondmtadmedColemmthuhzwouldmtbeﬁhngmnthansowcmofthetonl
settlement as fees.. Based on this representation, Coleman agreed to settle the sexual harassment matter for
§75,000. At no time during the mediation or prior 1o Coleman's agreement to the $75,000 settlement did
respondent inform Coleman that his fees and costs exceeded $75,000 based on his hourly billing rates.

3. -On December 12, 2007, a check in the amount of $10,000 was sent to respondent on behalf of Coleman
pursuant to the settiement agreement in the sexual harassment matter, On December 14, 2007, & check in

. MWofﬁs,MWmmmommmmdwmmw&esaﬂmmmm
the sexual harassment matter. On December 18, 2007, réspondent deposited the checks totaling $75,000
into his trust account on behalf of Coleman.

4. On December 20, 2007, respondent sent a letter to Coleman outlining the disbursement of Coleman's

. sctﬂmtﬁmdsmthesexualhmsmentmm Inﬂ:edlsbmmemletter,respopdm:hmed
fees and costs in the amount of $78,763.54, with a net to the client in.the amount of "-$3,763.54." Enclosed
with the December 20, 2007 disbursement Jetter was an 18-page billing statement dated December 29, 2007,
forworkreq.\ondentclumedhepexfomedﬁnmfebnmys 2006, through December 19, 2007, at a rate of
$250.00 an hour. mswasﬂ:eﬁmandonlybﬂhngmmthatmdmmwdedmColemanmﬂle
sexual harassment matter.

5. Atno time pior to December 20, 2007, dldnspondentmfomColmmthatbewouldbcchargmgfees
at an hourly rate.

6. On January 1, 2008, respo xssuedamaacomtcheckmhxmselfmtbeamoumofws 000 for fees
and costs in the sexual harassm: matter :

(Stpufation form approved by ¢ Wee 10/16/00, Reviseo 1216/2004.)
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7. On March 31, 2008, Coleman filed a complamt against respondent with the State Bar (“disciplinary
complaint”). Soon thereafter, respondent was notified about the disciplinary complaint and the fact that
Coleman was disputing the amount of respondent’s fees in the sexval harassment matter. At no time did
respondent return any portion of the $75,000 in dxspuced fees to his trust accounting pending resolution of
the fee dispute.

8. On July 2, 2008, respondent and Coleman entered into a settlement agreement wherein respondent
agreed to refund $20,000 to Coleman in exchange for Coleman 's agreement to withdraw her disciplinary -
complaint.

Conclusions of Law

1. By entering into an agreement with Coleman where respondent could charge fees, at his option, at either
a rate of $250 per hour, or 50 percent of the gross recovery, whichever is greater, by charging and collecting
fees which exceeded Coleman's recovery after informing Coleman that he would not charge more than 50
percent of her gross recovery, and by charging and collecting a fee which was wmeconscionable under the
factors set forth in rule 4-200 and, in particular, because the amount of the fees wes grossly disproportionate
to the value of the services performed by respondent, respondent entered into an agreement to charge and
charged and collected an unconscionable fee in violation of rule 4-200 of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

2. By entering into a fee agreement that was deh‘beratelyambxguousaswtheammmoffesrapondcut
would charge, by intentionally not advising his clicat at any time before settlement that he was charging fees
at an hourly rate and that the fees and costs exceeded the total amount of the settiement, by intentionally
mistepresenting 2t the mediation that he would not take more than S0 percent of Coleman's gross recovery,
and by intentionally feiling to provide an accounting of his fees until after the sexual harassment matter had
settled, respondent committed am act or acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty or corruption, in willful
violation of section 6106 of the Business and Professions Code.

3. Byfaiﬁngnoremzhcms,motohisttustaccountwhenrspondentkncw:hnColemmdispuﬁng
the amount of his fees, respondent failed to maintain funds in trust in willful violation of nie 4-100 of the
" Rules of Professional Conduct.

4. ByfnilmgtomfmColennnatthcmed\adonthathewouldchugehorfmbasedonanhourlybﬂhng
rate instead of on a contingency besis, and by failing to inform Coleman prior to December 20, 2007, that he
would charge her fees based on an hourly billing rate, respondent failed to inform the clieat of aguﬁcant
developments in willful violation of section 6068(m) of the BusmessandefesmmCodz.

S. By entering into an agreement which required Coleman to withdraw her disciplinary complamt.
respondent entered into an agreement for the withdrewal of a-disciplinary complaint in willful viclation of
section 6090.5 of the Business and Professions Code.

~{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive COMmItes 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2008.)
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5. Case No. 08-0-11933 [The Brewer matter]
Facts

1. On March 16, 2007, tspondemmhnedbyﬁlendaBrewer(”Btewer")torepracnthcrmapcxsoml
- injury marter, Onthcsnmcdm,respoadmandnrewermmedmmawnmnfeeamentwmch
contained the following language regarding fees: ,

"Hourly Rate. Client will be charged $250.00 per hour for services of Nathanicl Porratz....Client
:nay recetve periodic billmg statements which are immnediately duc and payable upon receipt.”

"Contingent Fec: Clicat agrees to pay a percentage of the gross seftloment or judgment equal to
50% of all sums received, or according to the Law Firm's above-swed hourly rates, whichever

emount is greater.”
On the written fee sgreement, respondent checked the box next 1o "Contingent Fee.”

2. Prior 1o March 20, 2008, respondent contacted Brewer by telephone and advised that the defendant was
oﬁ'ﬂing$3.500to'semethepmom!injutymuer. On March 20, 2008, Brewer entered into a settlement of
the personal injury matter for $3,500. At o time prior to Brewer's agreement to enter into the $3,500
settlementdzdrespondentmformBrewenhnhewauldbechargmgfeesbasedmanhourlyhmmgmcor
that his fees and costs exceeded $3,500.

3. Priorto April 7, 2008, a check in the amount of $3,500 was sent to respondent on behalf of Brewer
pursuant to the settlement sgreement in the personal injury matter. On April 7, 2008, respondent deposited
tthS.SOOxMohlsuustmnmonbehﬂfofBrewer

4. On April 15, 2008 respondent sent a letter to Brewer outlining the disbursement of Brewer's settlement

fundsmﬁep«somlmmmuer In the disbursement Jetter, respondmdmedmmey'sfesandcosts

in the amount of $3,550.50, with a net to the client in the amount of *-$50.50." Enclosed with the April 15,
. 2008 disbursement letter was a 3-page billing statement dated April 15, 2008, for work respondent claimed

be performed from March 16, 2007, through April 15, 2008, at a rate of $250.00 an hour. This was the first
* and only billing statement that respandent provided to Brewer in the personal injury matter.

5. Atno time prior to April 15, Zm&drspondmtmfomBmﬂmhewomdbechargmgfesatm
hourly rate, - _

6. Upon receipt of the April 15, ZOOSdisbmsementleuer, Brewer contacted respondent by telephone to
dispute his fees. However, on May 7, 2008, respondent issued a trust account check to himself in the
amount of £3,500 for fees and costs in the personal injury matter.

7. OnMay 2, 2008, Brewer filed a complaint against respondent with the State Bar ("disciplinary
complaint”). Soon thereafter, respondent was notified about the disciplinary complaint.

8. On July 9, 2008, respondent and Brewer entered into a scttlement agreement wherein respondent agreed
to refund $1,750 to Brewer. As part of the settlement agreement, respondent sought Brewer's agreement to
withdraw her disciplinary complaint, but Brewer refused to withdraw her disciplinary complaint, -

{Stipuiation famn approved by SBC EXOCUUVS Gommities 1016100, Ravieod 12/16/2004.)
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Conclusions of Law

1. By catering into an agreement with Brewer where respondent could chacge fees, at his option, at cithera
rate of $250 per hour, or SO percent of the gross recovery, whichever is greater, and by charging and
collecting a fee which was unconscionable under the factors set forth in rule 4-200 and, in particular,
because the amount of the fees was grossly disproportionate to the value of the services performed by
respondent, respondent entered into an agreement to charge and charged and collected an unconscionable
fee in violation of rule 4-200 of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

2. By entering into 2 fee agreement that was deliberately ambiguons as to the amount of fees respondent
would charge, by intentionally not advising his client at any time before settlement that he was charging fees
at an hourly rate and that the fees and costs exceeded the total amount of the settlement and by intentionally
failing to provide an accounting of his fees until afier the personal injury matter hed settled, respondent
committed an act or acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty or corruption, in willful viclation of section
6106 of the Business and Professions Code.

3. By withdrawing the $3,500 from his trust account when respondent knew that Brewer was disputing the
amountofh:sfes.rupondentﬁﬂedtoumnﬂmﬁmdsmuustmwxnﬂllv:olauonofnﬂefG-lOOoftheRul&s
ot‘ProfmonalConduct. R

4, ByﬁxhngtomfounBrewerbefo:eshcentexedmtothesetﬂemtageemem,mathewouldchatgehet
feesbasedonanhomlybﬂhngmemstadofonaconmgencybasxs,andbyfmhngmmformBrewerpnor
to April 15, 2008, that be would charge her fees based on an hourly billing retc respondent failed 16 inform
thegofaylﬁmtdevelom in willful violation of section 6068(m) ofﬂ:eBusmessand
Professions Code.

5. Byseehngtomintomagrememwhchreqhudmewerto withdraw her disciplinary cémplamt.
respandent sought to enter into an agreement for the withdrawal ot‘adxscxphnaxy complaint in willful
~ violation ofsecuon6090 S of the Business and Professions Code.

6. Case No. 08-0-12534 (The Lucatero matter]
Facts |

1. On July 23, 2007, fespondentwashredbmedoLum('Lucamo")mmenthmm&emmq.
Lucatero v. Piepho, Sacramento County Superior Court Case No. 07AS03553 ("personal injury matter”),
On the same date, respondent and Lucatero entered into a written fee agreement which conteined the

following language regarding fees:

“Hously Rate. Client will be charged $250.00 per hour for services of Nathaniel Potratz. ...Client
may receive periodic billing statements which are immediately due and payable upon receipt.”

"Conﬁnéent?ee: Clientagreampayapcrcmeeofthe gross settlement or judgment equal to
- 50% of all sums received, or according to the Law Firm's above-stated hourly rates, whichever
' amount is greater.”

(Sipulation form appraved 10A Revised 1 K}
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On the written fee agreement, respondent checked the box next to “Contingent Fee." At the time of hire,
respondent advised Lucatero that he would only charge the 50 percent contingeney fec and not the hourly
rate, . \ ) '

2. On May 6, 2008, Lucatero entered into a settlement of the personal injucy matter for $13,000. At no time
pnortol.uamosagrmamommothesnomsemmmtd:drcspondmszmhmthathc :
would be charging fess based on an hourly billing rate or that his fees and costs exceeded $13,000.

3. On May 2, 2008, cheeks in the amount of $7,000 and $6,000 were sent to respondent on behalf of
Lucatero pursuant to the scttlement agreement in the persona) injury matter. Respondent deposited the
checks totaling $13,000 into his trust account on behalf of Lucatero on June 5, 2008.

4. On May 19, 2008, respondent sent a letter to Lucatero outlining the disbursement of Lucatero's
setdement funds in the personal injury matter. In the disbursement letter, respondent claimed attorney's fees
‘and costs in the amount of $13,626, with a net to the client in the amount of *-$626." Enclosed with the
May 19, 2008 disbursement letter was a S-page billing statement dated May 19, 2008, for work respondent
claimed he performed from July 23, 2007, through May 19, 2008, at a rate of $250.00 an hour. This was the
first and only billing statement that respondent provided to Lucatero in the personal injury matter.

S. AtnoumepnertoMayw 2008, dxdrespondentmfomLuwzrothathewouldbechargmgfeaatan
hourly rate. -

6. Thereafter, Lucatero disputed respondent’s fees. On February 5, 2009, respondent and Lucatero entered
into a settlement agreement wherein respondent agreed to refund $8,891.25 to Lucatero.

Conclusions othw

L. Bycmenngmtoanageementmmmo where respondent could charge fees, at his option, at either
a rate of $250 per hour, or 50 percent of the gross recovery, whichever is greater, by charging and collecting
fees which exceeded Lucatero's recovery after informing Lucatero that he would charge a S0 percent
contingency fee, and by charging and collecting a fee which was inconscionable under the factors set forth
in rule 4-200 and, in particular, because the amount of the fees was grossly dispropartionate to the value of
the services performed by respondent, respondent entered into an agreement to charge and charged and
collected an uaconscionable fee in violation of rule 4-200 of the Rules of Professional Conduct

2. By entering into 2 fee agrecment that was deliberately ambiguous as to the amount of fees respondent -
- would charge, by intentiodally not advising his client at any time before setement that he was charging fees
at an houly rate and that the fees and costs exceeded the total amount of the settlement, by charging

- Lucatero fees based on an hourly billing rate after advising him at the time of hire that he would not take
more than 50 percent of Lucatero's gross recovery; and by intentionally failing to provide an accounting of
mﬁsmlmmepmnﬂmmymhadseme@r&spmdmmmmdmmotaﬂsmdﬁng
moral nnpimdd:d » dishonesty or corruption, in willful violation of section 6106 of the Business and
Professions Code.

3, By failing to inform Lucatero before he eatered into the settlement agreementthathe would charge him
fees based on an hourly billing rate instead of on a contingency basis and by failing to inform Lucatero prior

toMay 19, 2008, tha!hewouldchugeherfeesbasedonnhouﬂybdhngme,rspondmﬁdedmmfmm
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the client of significant developments in willful violation 'of section 6068(mm) of the Business and
Professions Code, o

‘ 7. Case No. 08-0-12920 {The Brooks matter]
Facts = '

1. On November 2, 2007, respondent was hired by Jaclyen Brooks ("Brooks™) to represent her in the matter,
Brooks v. Spencer, Sacramento County Superior Court Case No. 064504905 (“personal injury matter). On
the same date, respondent and Brooks entered into a written fee agreement which contaiped the following

language regarding fees:

"Houtly Rate. Client will be charged $250.00 per hour for services of Natheniel Potratz. Client will
- receive periodic billing statements which are immediately due and payable upon receipt.”

“Contingent Fec: Client agrees 1o pay a percentage of the gross sﬂﬂqﬁent or judgment equalto
50% of all sums received, or according to the Law Firm's above-stated hourly rates, whichever
amount is greater."

On the written fee agreement, respondent checked the box next to "Contingent Fee."

2. Thereafler, the defendant in the personal injury marter sent an Offer to Compromise to respondent
pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 998 (“998 offer”), offering to settle the personal
injury matter for $6,000. Brooks rejected the 998 offer and proceeded to trial, Brooks prevailed at trisl, but
received a judgment for less than $6,000. Based on her rejection of the 998 offer, she owed more than she
recovered to the defendant. :

3. On May 22, 2008, respondent sent a letter to Brooks. Enclosed with the May 22, 2008 letter was a 10-
page billing statement dated May 22, 2008, charging Brooks a total of $41,363.80 for work resporident
claimed he performed from November 2, 2006, through May 22, 2008, at a rate of $250.00 en hour. This
was the first and only billing statement that respandent provided to Brooks in the personal injury matter.

4. Upon receipt of the May 22, 2008 letter, Brooks left several voicemail messages for respondent and sent
respondent a Jetter disputing his fees. Soon thereafter, respondént received the voicemail messages and the
letter, but failed to respond to them.

5. On July 10, 2008, Brooks filed a complaint against respondent with the State Bar ("Brooks complaint™).
Soon thereafter, respondent was notified about the Brooks complaint. Thereafter, respondent sent letters to
the Statc Bar and Brooks advising that be would not pursue payment of the $41,363.80 from Brooks.

Conclusions of Law

1. By entering into an agreement with Brooks -where respondent could charge fees, at his option, at either a
rate of $250 per hour, or S0 percent of the gross recovery, whichever is greater, by charging faes which
exceeded Brooks' recovery, and by charging and collecting 2 fee which was unconscionable under the
factors set forth in rule 4-200 end, in particular, because the amount of the fees was grossly disproportionate

“{StipUlton fom approved by SBC Executive Commities 10AGH0. Revied 1271872004
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to the value of the services performed by respondent, respondent entered into an agreement to charge and
" charged and collected an unconscionable fee in violation of rule 4-200 of the Rules of Professional Conduct

+ 2. By entering into a fee agreement that was deliberately ambiguous as to the amount of fees respondent
would charge and by intentionally failing to provide an accounting of his fees until after the personal injury
marter was completed, respondent committed an act or acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty or
corruption, in willful violation of section 6106 of the Business and Professions Code.

3. By failing to inform Brooks that he would charge her fees based on an hourly billing rate instead of on a
contingency basis, respondent fhiled 1o ifiform the client of significant developments in willful violation of
section 6068(m) of the Business and Professions Code. .

8. Case No. 09-0-19140 [The Sherwood matter]
Facty .

1. On July 27, 2006, respondent was hired by Kathi Sherwood ("Sherwood”) to represent her in the matter,
Sherwood v. Blue Cross, U.S. District, Eastern District of California, Court Case No. 2:07-cv-0633-LKK-
DAD ("age discrimination matter”). On the same date, respondent and Sherwood entered into a written fee
agreement which contained the following language regarding fees:

"Hourly Rate. Client will be charged $250.00 per hour for services of Nathaniel Potratz. ...Client
may receive periodic billing statements which are immedistely due and payable upon receipt.

"Contingent Fee: Clicnt agrees to pay a mme of the gross scttlement or judgment equal to
50% of all sums received, or according to the Law Firm's above-stated hourly rates, whichever
amount is greater.” .

On the, written fee agresment, respondent checked the box next to "Contingent Fee.” Respondeat and
Sherwood executed an identical written fee agrecment on March 30, 2007. :

2. In April 2008, respondent and Sherwood participated in a mediation in the age discrimination matter. At
the mediation, respandent confirmed that he would riot be taking more than 50 percent of the total
settlement a5 fees. Based on this representation, Sherwood agreed to settle the sexual harassment matter for
$35,000. Atno time during the mediation or prior to Sherwood's agrecment to the $35,000 settlement did
remndentinfomShawoodthnbisfeesandeostseweededSSS,OOObasedonhishouﬂybilliﬁgmes.

3. OnMay 16 and June 8, 2008, checks totaling $35,000 were sent to respondent on behalf of Sherwood
pursuant to the settlement agreement in the age discrimination matter. Thereaftcr, respondent deposited the
checks into his trust account on behalf of Sherwood.

4. On June 6, 2008, respondent sent a letter to Sherwood outlining the disbursement of Sherwood's -
settlement finds in the age discrimination matter. In the disbursement letter, respondent claimed attorney’s
fees and costs in the amount of $37,683 with a net to the client in the amount of "-$4,655.50." Enclosed
with the June 6, 2008 disbursement letter was a 10-page billing statement dated June 6, 2008, for work
respondent claimed he performed from July 27, 2006, through June 6, 2008, at a rate of $250.00 an hour.

TSUpUISEon o 30070Ved By SBC Cwcuiive Cammiies ORS00 Rewmas T2NE2004)
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This was the first and only billing statement that respondent provided to Sherwood in the age discrimination
matter, '

5. Atno time prior to June 6, 2008, did respondent inform Shexwood that he would be charging fees at an
hourly rate.

6. On June 10, 2008, Sherwood sent an e-mail to respondenit dispiting his fees. Soan thereafter, respondent
received Sherwood's e-mail. On June 18, 2008, respondent and Sherwood cutered into a settlement
agreement wherein respondent agreed to refund $7,500 to Sherwood.

Conclusions of Law

1. By entering into an agreement with Sherwood where respondent could charge fees, at his option, at either
a rate of $250 per hour, or S0 percent of the gross recovery, whichever is greater, by charging fees which
exceeded Sherwood's recovery after informing Sherwood that he would not charge more than 50 percent of
her gross recovery, and by charging a fee which was unconscionable under the factors set forth in rule 4-200
and, in particular, because the amount of the fees was grossly disproportionate o the value of the services
MWMW:MMuw:&WMWMM&M&
unconsc:onable fee in violation of rule 4-200 of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

2. By catering into a fee agreement that was deliberately ambiguous as to the amount of fees respondent
would charge, by intentionally not advising his client at any time before settlement that he was charging fees
at an howrly rate and that the fees and costs exceeded the total amount of the settlement, by charging
Sherwood fees based on an hourly billing rate after advising her that he would not take more than 50 percent
of her gross recovery, and by intentionally failing to provide an accounting of his fees until after the age
discrimination matter had settled, respondent comsmitted an act or acts involving moral turpitude, d:shon&sty
or corruption, mwxllfnl violation of section 6106 of the Business and Professions Code.

3. Byfulu:gto;nﬁormShawoodazthemcd:monﬂxat-hewouldchugeherfeesbasedonanhonrlybilling
rate instead of on 2 contingency basis and by failing to inform Sherwood prior to June 6, 2008, that he
would charge her fees based on an hourly billing rate, respondent failed to inform the client of significant
developmeants in willful violation of section 6068(m) of the Business and Professions Code.
PENDING PROCEEDINGS |

- The disclosure date referred to on page iwo, paragraph A (7) was August 24, 2010.
STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL AND CLIENT TRUST ACCOUNTING SCHOOL
Because respondent bas agreed to attend State Ber Ethics School and Client Trust Accounting School as part

of this stipulation, respondent may receive Minimum Continning Legal Education credit upoa the
satisfactory completion of State Bar Ethics School and Client Trust Accounting School.

* " (Stipulation form approved by SBC Exocubive Corwmittes 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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FACTS SUP?ORTNG AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES
" Standard 1.2(b)(E). Respandent’s 26 counts of misconduct reflect multiple acts of wrongdoing,
Standard 1.2(b)(ii). Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by overreaching.

Standard 1.2(b)(iv). Respondent’s misconduct caused significant harm to his clients,

" MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

Standard 1.2(e)(vii). Respondent displayed remorse for his misconduct.

SUPPORTING AUTHORITY

Standards:

Standard 2.2(b) neqmres atleasta three-month actual suspension for a violation of rule 4-100, irrespective of
mitigating circumstances.

Standard 2.3 requires an actual suspension or disbarment for a respondent that has commmedanactof
moral turpitude.

Standard 2.6(a) requires that a violation of Business and Professions Code sections 6068 and 6103 shall
result in disbarment or. suspension depending on the gravity of the offense or barm, if any, to the victim,
with dueregaxdmﬂlepmpose,oﬁmpoﬁngdiscipﬁne set forth in standard 1.3

Standard 2.7mqmrs at Jeast a six-month actual suspension, irrespective of mitigating ciroumstances, for
entering into an agrcement for charging or collection an unconscionable fee in willful violation of rule 4-200
~ of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Standard 2.10 requires that a violation of any provision of the Business and Professions Code not specificd
mthesbndar&(e.g,smonGowﬁ)smnmhmreprovﬂmmmonmordmgtothegnvnyoﬁhe
offense or harm, if any, to the victim, Mthdueregudtothepmposeofxmposngdzsmphnesetfmhm
standard 1.3.

Case Law:

The gravamen of respondent's misconduct is the charging and collecting of unconscionable fees. There are
simply no cases that mirror rspondcnt's oveneacb.mg in collecting unconscionable fees from multiple
clients.

Discipline for charging unconscionable fees ranges from actual suspension to disbarment. (See In the
Matter of Van Sickle (Review Dept. 2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 980 [90-day actual suspension for

charging an unconscionable fec in one clieot matter; no priar record of discipline); In the Matter of Wells
3pBroved by SBC EXEcUbe Commimee 1a11aro, T2H1e/2004.) _
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(Review Dept. 2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct, Rptr. 896 [six months' actual suspension for charging an
unconscionable fee in two client metters; prior record of discipline]; Jn the Matter of Yagman (Review Dept.
1997)3 Cal.StateBarCt.an- 788 [one year actual mpmonforchugnganuneonscmmblefeemone
client matter; prior record of discipline]; Barman v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 104 [disbarment for
collecting an unconscionable fee in one client matter in addition to other misconduct; pnormordof

discipline].)

Chﬂgxngmmmonablefeesho\ndmﬂtmaﬂeuum-momhacnnnuspenmn (See Barnum v.
State Bar, supra, 52 Cal.3d 104, 113; InrheManerofWeIk supra, 4 Cal. State Bar Ct Rprr, 896.)

Basced on respondent's misconduct and the aggravation in this matter, disbarment would be proper.
However, in light of respondent’s youth and inexperience (see Rechr v. State Bar (1933) 218 Cal. 352, 355),
an actual suspension of two years with a requirement that e prove rebabilitation and fimess to practice law

~ before being relieved from actual suspension is appropriate to protact the public. -

WAIVER OF VARIANCE BETWEEN NOTICE OF DISCIPL!NARY CHARGES AND
STIPULATED FACTS AND CULPABILITY

 The parties waive any variance between the Notice of Disciplinary Charges filed on June 7, 2010, and the
.* facts and/or conclusions of law contained in this stipulation. Additionally, the parties waive the issuance of

an amended Notice of Disciplinary Charges. The parties further waive the right to a formal hearing on any

chargenotmcludedmmependingNonceofDmpthhargs

ESTIMATE OF COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Respondent. admowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed Respondent that as of
August 24, 2010, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately $7,187.36. Respondent
acknowledgesﬂ:atﬂnsﬁg\nexsanmmmonly Respondent further acknowledges that ghould this
stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may incresse
duetotbeeostofﬁxrﬂmmeeedmss

~({Stpulation form appraved by SBC Executive ComMmIne 10/16/00, Rovised 1271672004,

19




Rx Date/Time SEP-D3-2C  FRI) 16: 17 415 538 . 2 P. 021
SEP-03-2010 16:38 THE STATE BAR OF CALIF. 415 538 2220 P.021

In the Matter of Case number(s):

Nathaniel D. Potratz (AKA Nnnanlel 07-0-12713 [07-0-13734; 07-0-14355; 08-0-1 1680;.

Starfing) 08-0-11933; 08-0-12534; 08-0-12920; 08-0-
19140)

A Member of the State Bar

Financial Conditions
"a. Restitution

[0 Respondent must pay restitution (inciuding the principal amount, plus interest of 10% per
annum) to the payee(s) listed below. If the Client Security Fund ("CSF™) has reimbursed
one or more of the payeé(s) for all or any portion of the principal amount(s) listed below,
Respondent must also pay restitution to CSF in the amount(s) paid, plus: appliable
interest and costs.

e

Payee Principal Amount intarest Accrues From

{0 Respondent must pay above-referenced restitution and provide satisfactory prbof of
- payment to the Office of Probation not laler than .

b. instaliment Restitution l?aymens

] Respondent must pay the abave-referenced restitution on the payment schedule set forth
below. Respondent must provide satisfactory proof of psyment to the Office of Probation
* with each quarterly probation report, or as otherwise directed by the Office of Probation.
No later than 30 days prior 1o the expiration of the period of probation (or period of
reproval), Respondent must make any necessary final payment(s) in order to compiete
the payment of mﬁtuﬂon. Includlng interest, in full,

[ Payee/CSF (as applicabia) | Minimum Payment Amount Frequency |

c. Client Funds Centificate

(O 1. IfRespondent possesses client funds at any time during the peried covered by 2
required quarterly report, Respondent must file with each required report a
certificate from Respondent and/or a certified public accauntant or other financial
professional approved by the Office of Probation, cenifying that

a. Respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to do
business in the State of Cslifomia, at a branch located within the State of
California, and that such aceount is designated as a *Trust Account” or
"Cllents’ Funds Account”;

(Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Bxacutive Commitze 10/16/2000. Revisod 12/162006; 12/13/2008.)
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b, Respondent has kept and maintained the following:
" 1. Awritten ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets

the name of such client;

the date, amount and source of all funds received on behalf of such

client;

the date, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made

on bahalf of such client; and,

the current balance for such client,

[ awrmenjouma! for aach client trust fund account that sets forth:
1. the name of such account;
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debit and credit; and,
3. the curmrent balance in sueh account.

iii. a:l‘d bank statements and cancelled checks for each client trust account,
a

iv, each monthly reconciliation (batancing) of (1), (if), and (iii), above, and if
‘thara are any aifferences between the monthly total balances reflected in
(@, (W), and (i), above, the reasons for the differences.

c. Respondent nas maintained a written Jjoumnal of securities or other properties
held for clients that specifies:
l each item of security and property held;
li. the person on whose behalf the sacurity or property is held;
ifi. the date of racoipt of the security or property;
v, the date of distribution of the security or property; and,
v. the person to whom the security or property was distributed.

2, |If Raq:ondent does not possess any cliant funds, property or securities during
meentlrepedodoovend by a report, Respondent must so state under penalty of
perjury in the report filed with the Office of Prubation for that reporting period. In
this elrcumatance, Respondent need not me the aceountam‘s certificate
described above.

" 8. TheuequlrementsofhnscondihonaremaddihontoﬁmsesatfoMmmle4-1oo
Rulesamefnsslonal Conduct,

P oW P

d. Client Trust Accounting School
B within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent
must supply to the Office of Probation satistactory proof of attendance at a

session of the Ethies School Client Trust Accounting School, within the same
periad of time, and passage of the test given at the end of that session.

{Financial Cendmions form apprmved by SBC Executive Commitree 10/16/2000, Revised 12/16/2604; 12/13/2006.)
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In the Matter of Case number(s): ,
" | Nathaniel D, Potratz (AKA Nathanlel Sterling) 07-0-12713 [07-0-13734; 07-0-14355; 08-0-11680;

08-0-11933; 08-0-12534; 08-0-12920; 09-0-19140]

‘| A Member of the State Bar

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION '

Bus. & Prof. Code § 6085.5 Disciplinary Charges; Pleas to Allegations

There are three kinds of pleas to the allegations of a Notice of Disciplinary Charges or other pleading which initiates
a disciplinary proceeding against a member;

(a) Admission of culpability.
(b) Denial of culpability.

(c) Nolo contendere, subject to the approval of the State Bar Court. The court shall ascertain whether the
member completely understands that a plea of nolo contendere shall be considered the same as an
admission of culpability and that, upon a plea of nolo contendere, the court shall find the member
culpable. The legal effect of such a plea shall be the same as that of an admission of culpability for all
purposes, except that the plea and any admission required by the court during any inquiry it makes as
to the voluntariness of, or the factual basis for, the pleas, may not be used agalnst the member as an
admission in.any civil suit baged upon or growing out of the act upon which the disciplinary proceeding
is based. (Added by Stats. 1996, ch. 1104,) (emphasis supplied)

Rule 133, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of Califomia STIPULATION AS TO FACTS CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND DISPOSITION : :

(8) A proposed stipulation as to facts, conclusions of law, and disposition must set forth each of the following:

(5) astatement that Respondent either

(i) admits the facts set forth in the stipulation are true and that he or she is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct or

(i) pleads nolo contendere to those facts and violations. If the Respondent pleads nolo
contendere, the stipulation shall include each of the following:

(a) an acknowledgement that the Respondent completely understands that the piea of nolo
contendere shall be considered the same as an admission of the stipulated facts and of
his or her culpability of the statutes and/or Rules of Professnonal Conduct specified in
the stipulation; and

(b) if requested by the Court, a statement by the Deputy Trial Counsel that the factual
stipulations are supported by evidence obtained in the State Bar investigation of the
matter (emphasis supplied)

I, the Respondent in this matter, have read the applicable provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code § 6085.5 and rule
- 133(8)(5) of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California. | plead nolo contendere to the charges set forth in
: this stipulation and | completely understand tha my plea ust be con;ndered the same as an admission of culpability

except as state in Business and Profes
)&)df(m}& Sw'\“‘ "y

A O Ry
C?/g | . Print Name

Date

' (Nolo Gontendere Piea form appraved by SBC Executive Committes 10/22/1997. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.)
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" (Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter of
Nathaniel D. Potratz
(AKA Nathaniel Sterling)

Case number(s):
07-0-12713 [07-0-13734; 07-0-14355; 08-0-11680;
08-0-11933; 08-0-12534; 08-0-12920; 09-0-19140]

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

419~ (o

/{ ‘5%!*1 m Abotvirl St 2o

Date Re‘épondent’s Signature Print Name
Date Respond/ent’s Counsel S|g ature Prir}g Name
"7/ A3 //C /j, 7 i Loyl //</ 2 Yo Lﬁms‘?‘ﬁwq Scohrade
Date / Deputy Trial Gounsel's Signature Print Name

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.)
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(Do not write above this line.)

in the Matter Of Case Number(s):
Nathaniel D. Potratz Nos. 07-0-12713 (07-0-13734; 07-0-14355; 08-O-
(AKA Nathaniel Sterling) 11680; 08-0-11933; 08-0-12534; 08-0-12920; 09-O-
19140)
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,

IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

X] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth
below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

X All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) The
effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein,
normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California Rules of Court.)

&ﬁwm 21, 2610 \Jak € Heflan

Date Pat E. McElroy ,
Judge of the State Bar(Court

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and

County of San Francisco, on September 27, 2010, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

XI by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepéid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

NATHANIEL D. E. STERLING

LAW OFFICES OF NATHANIEL STERLING
4790 DEWEY DR STE A

FAIR OAKS, CA 95628

] by certified mail, No. , with return receipt requested, through the United States Postal

Service at , California, addressed as follows:

] by overnight mail at , California, addressed as follows:

[] by fax transmission, at fax number . No error was reported by the fax machine that I
used. ’

] By personal service by leaving the documents in a sealed envelope or package clearly
" labeled to identify the attorney being served with a receptionist or a person having charge
of the attorney’s office, addressed as follows:

X by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

Christine Souhrada, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Franci <0, California, on
September 27, 2010. 7

Case Administrato
State Bar Court




